o O ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

; 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 2 (217) 782-2829
James R. Thormpson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 e (312) 814-6026
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ECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE -
(217) 782-9817 NOV 18 2011

TDD: (217) 782-9143 —
217) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Poilution Control Board

November 15, 2011 |
L\
John Therrault, Clerk k
[llinois Pollution Control Board b
James R. Thompson Center " 1/0/
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 4/4 /

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Julie Webber
IEPA File No. 341-11-AC; 1750105005—Stark County
Dear Mr.Therault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the retum receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal periog for
purposes of entening a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Admnistrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concermns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

incerely‘

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures
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Bureau of Land — Peorla ® 7620 N Universily St Pearia, 1L 61614 e (309) 693-5462 Champaign® 2125 5 ~usi St, Champaign, IL 61820 ® (217} 278-5600
Collinsville 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 67234 o (6101 346-5120 Marion = 2309 W, Mais SU, Suite ) 16, Marion, 1L 62959 = (618) 993 7200
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD FECE|vE D

CLERK'S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION NOV 1§ 201

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Complainant, % ac) < ( l’
v. 3 (IEPA No. 341-11-AC)
JULIE WEBBER, §
Respondent. g ;
NOTICE OF FILING s 2 ?IG’NA L

To: Julie Webber
1013 Beech Street
Chillicothe, IL. 61523

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date ] mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Assistant Counsel

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, [llinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: November 15, 2011

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION CLERK'S QFFI(
NOV 18 20
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, STATE OF ILLI

Complainant,

S %

V. (fEPA No. 341-11-AC)

JULIE WEBBER,

N e N N e et e N e e e e

o,

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllincis
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllincis Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Julie Webber is the current owner (“Respondent”) of a facility located at 404
Willow Street, LaFayette, Stark County, [lllinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois
Envircnmental Protection Agency as Webber, Julie.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Ilfinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1750105005.

3 That Respondent has cwned said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on September 26, 2011, Jeffrey Port of the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s (“lllincis EPA") Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of
his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

herecf.

NOIS

Pollution Control Board



5. Thaton }{ -J S - | { | lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified

MailNo. 72004 S5)10 0001 3588 Y809

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Jeffrey Port during the course of his September 26,
2011 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Enviranmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2008).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415ILCS

21(p)(7) (2008).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Doillars ($3,000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than December 15, 2011, unless otherwise provided by order of the illinois

Pollution Control Board.



If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incuired by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lillinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19278, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2008). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllincis
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the llfinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-8276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinocis Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

M ﬁ }{Lm @“lgjﬂ/’ Date: {(Zrﬂtrz

?n J. Kt Interim, Director
]

nois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinols Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

V.

JULIE WEBBER,

Respondent.

FACILITY: Webber, Julie
COUNTY: Stark

DATE OF INSPECTION

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

REMITTANCE FORM

September 26, 2011

NOTE

= i E = FS
CLERKJS Og%gg—-_,}

STATE OF ILUN
Pollution Controi%%é%d

AC '9.-"(’

(IEPA No. 341-11-AC)

z .
Ny /
SITE CODE NO.: 1750105005
CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllincis 82794-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENcY  NOV 18 201

S er=Na NN ATe]
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF

ku}-t(ﬂ

IEPA DOCKET NO.

‘“SIALAL

' e S e et Nt St e’ mar

RESPONDENT

Affiant, Jeffrey A. Port, being first duly sworn,
voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land
Pollution Control Division of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times
pertinent hereto.

2. On September 26, between 9:50AM and 10:10AM, Affiant
conducted an inspection of the open dump in Stark County,
Tllinoils, known as Webber, Julie, Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency 3ite No. 1750105005.

3. Affiant inspected said Webber, Julie open dump site by
an on-site inspection, which included walking and photographing
the site.

4, As a result of the activities referred to in
Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form
attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of

Affiant’s observations and factual conclusions with respect to

C{l/m&%
/e

said Webber, Julie open dump.




Subscribed and Sworn to before
i  Bde f ol
me this [3 day of
oqu

OIS I MY COMMISSON EXPIRES
s/ CCTOBER 28, 2071
N v
/
JNotary Public

JOANN C RANDOLPH




County Stark

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

LPC#: 1750105005 Region® 3 - Peona

Location/Site Name

Webber, Julie

Date: 09/26/2011 Time: From 9:50AM To 10:10 AM Previous inspection Date: 07/15/20 €
Inspector(s): Jeff Port Weather. Qvercast 50 Degrees F
No of Photos Taken. # 21  Est. Amt of Waste. 600 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # Ne [X
Interviewed. No one Present Complaint # C-2010-036-P
Latitude: 41.109324 Longitude: -89.86975  Collection Point Description: Site Entrance -
(Exaniple  Lal 41 26493 Long. -89 38294) COHWEMWE@QELEF - Google Maps
Julie Webber ULERK'S OFRICE
;Z?l?nonigge Pa?y ) 1013 Beech Street NOY 18 3cis foeq e
g ress(es . gl &% (1 Gt ey
and Phone Number(s): Chillicothe, IL 61523 _STATE oF itldnors ’NAL
Pollution C >ontdo ; ')ﬂ;.;':‘_, '
SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. | 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN QR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS D
2. | 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING []
3. | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS N
s. | 12(0) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD i<
5 | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING %
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
6. | 21(d) OPERATION:
(1) Without a Permit @
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board &
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT &
7. | 21(e) AND REGULATIONS
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
8. | 21(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
(1) Litter @
(2) Scavenging D
(3) Open Burning D
% Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters ]
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors D
(6) Standing or Flowing Liguid Discharge from the Dump Site |:|

Revised 10/20/2009

(Open Dump - 1)




LPC# 1730105005 -- Stark County
Inspectlon Date: 09/26/2011

Deposition of (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section ‘g
(7) 3.160(a); or (ii) Clean Construction ar Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3. 160(b)
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire ‘X _
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire R D -
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL: . ' ;
. (1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires [
l Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placardlng . D
! (4) Requirements : ' - i
7 - . . a
5 35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS e e
_________ . __SUBTITLEG SN T
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELQOP A«ND 308 . E
11. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL : 1.
ST E
12, | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION o
13. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION : IR S I
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WAS'i'E TRANSPORTER WITHOUT ||
A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND I:I i
14. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST !
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGEN@L TQ N _
PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOaAL PRACTICES ]
15. | 815.201 OF THE FACILITY. ;
g3 o 1d.e — ‘ -
i OTHER REQUIREMENTS S ,
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ([_]} PCB; ([]) CIRCUIT COURT - R
16 | - CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
17 | OTHER: '

Informational Notes
1. {ilmois] Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. llunois Pollution Contral Board: 35 Il Adm. Code, Subtitie G.
3. Clatutory and regulatory references heren are provided for convenience only and should not be conslrued as legal
corclusions of the Agency or as himiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers Requirements of some slatutes and
cegulations cited are n summary format Full text of requirements can be found in references listed n 1 and 2 above

4 The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 and subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [liinois] Enwvironmental Protection Act
3n5) be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act

5. Tms inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(¢) and 4(d) of the [(linois] Environmental Protection Act 415
LS 5/4(¢) and (d).

6. !“ems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated al lhe time of this inspection.

Revised 10/20/2008 ' (Opén Dump - 2)



} 750103003 -- Stark County
Webber, Julic

FOS

Date of Inspection: September 26. 2011
Prepared By Jefl Port
Page 1 ol 3

NARRATIVE

On September 26, 2001, T (Jeft Port) perfonmed a follow-up inspection at the Jalie Webber
property located at 404 Willow Steet in La Faveue. The purpose of this mspection was 10
determine il comphance had been achieved with respect (o violations observed during a July 13,

2070 complaint imvestigation (C-2010-036-P)

Farmived at the site at 9:50 AM. The weather was overcast and cool. approximately 50 Degrees
. No one was present at the property. | nmimediately observed that additional vehicles werce
present on site. Most of the vehicles appeared to be inoperable. Weeds were overgrown
throuchout the property making it difhicult 10 see matenal on the ground: Photographs P1and P2
show the cnirance to the site. A hay rack is seen here containing a variety of waste. Photograph
P3 shows a truck with a waste tire and other domestic waste in the bed. Photograph P4 shows a
waste tire and other discarded domestic waste near the house and garage. Photograph PS5 shows
a large pile of waste on the ground. Phatograph P6 shows a trailer containing demolition debris.
Photographs P7 through P14, P16, and P17 show various piles of tires throughout the property.
Photograph P15 shows a boat and some plastic drums. Photagraph P18 shows a pile of what
appears to be telephone poles. - Photographs P19 through P21 show several of the vehicles
present on the property. It appears that more waste has been brought to the site.  Afte
photographing the site. T left at approximately 10:10 AM.

Based upon this inspection. the following continuing violations were observed and are indicated
on the accompany ing checklist:

l.

s

Pursuant to Section 12(a) of the {lllinois! Environmental Protection Act (415 TLCS
5/12(a)). no person shall cause or (hreaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants
mto the environment in any State so as 10 cause or tend o cause water pollution in

Tinois. either alone or in combinalli‘(_m with the matter from other sources. or so as (o

violate reaulations or standards adopted by the Pollution Control Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 12(a) 1s alleged for the lollowing reason: The discharge of
contaminants was caused, threatencd, or allowed, so as to cause or tend to causce
water pollution in Illinois. "

Pursuant to Section 12(d) of the {lllinois} Fnvironmental Protection Act (415 11 CS
3/120d)). no person shall deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place and
manner $o as to create a water poliution hazard.

A violation of Section 12(d) 1s alleged for the following reason: Contaminants were
deposited upon the land in such place and manner so as to create a water poliution
hazard.

Pursuant to Section 21{a) of the {Ilhnois! Environmental Protection Act (415 11.CS
5721(a)1. no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.



1750105005 -- Stark County
Webber, luhe

FOS

Date of Inspection: September 26. 2011
Prepared By: Jeft Porl
Page 2

.

(3

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following rcason: Evidence of open
dumping of waste was obscrved during the ingpection. .
Purguant o Section 21(d)(1) of the {Tihnois) Environmental Protection Act (415 [LCS
521y no person shall” conduct any wasie-storage. wasle-(reatment. 01 Waske-
disposal operation without -a« pernmée granted- by the Ageney or bt viahwon of an
conditons timposed by such permit.

A violation of Section "l(d ) 1) is alluwd for the I()HO\\mE reason: Waste was disposed
vuthnut a permit omntcd b\ the lllm(m FPA

[ ’ !

I”ursuanl 0 Scetion Zl(d)(") of .the ’[Il‘;nbix, I"mimnmt,nlal Protection Act (415 11.0S

S2HD)). no person - shall cnnclucr anv- was(e- slovage. wasle-reatment. o1 wsfe-
dmp()\al upcmlnhn.. 4 j’ﬂm;,g:f any -reumsumns of standards a(lopttcl bv the Bourd

o ’?‘g—-ﬂ -

Ft -

()pcratmn wis cnnduued in \'lol.‘tttm‘l 0( |cgulat10ns adoptt(l b\ the Illmm\ Pullutmn
Contro! Board. . :

Pursuant o _Segli-on'ﬂ'Zl(e) ol the Hihnois! Environmental Protection Act, (315 1.08

C32He)Y no parson shall dispose. treat. store or abandon any waste. or Lransport any

waste into this State tor disposal. treatment. storage or zbandonment, except at a site or
facility which meets the requirements ol (his Act and ol regulations and standards
thereunder.

/\ \mlahon ol Section 21(e} is alleped fov the Tollowing reason: Waste was disposed at -

this sife “Iuch does not meet® the - requlrtmcnts of the Act and rcgulations

‘-thcrcu'{kder.

Pursuant o %cli'on 21p)(1) of the {Hinois] Environmental Protection Act (413 11 CS
S ’l(p) ), no person shall. in violanon of subdivision (a) of this Section. cause or allow
the opemdtmping ol any waste in & manner which results in liter.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by 1he Agency cither
hy administrative citation under Section 31,1 of thes Act or ax othervise provided by this
Aet. The specific prohibitions in ihis subsection do not limit the power of the Bowrd 1o
establish regulations or <ctundards applicable 1 open dinnping.

A violation of Section 21(p)(1Y i1s alleged (or the following reason: The open dumping
of waste was caused or allowed in 2 manner which resulted in litter.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the {Ilhnots; Environmental Protection Act (415 1LCS
521(p)7Y) no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of waste in a manner (hat



1750105005 -- Stark County
Webber. Tulie

FOS

Date of Inspection: September 26. 2011
Prepared By Jeft Port
Page 3 0f 3

9.

results i deposition of (1) general construction or demolition debris as defined 10 Section
3.160(a) of this Act; or (11) clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Seclion
3.160(b) of this Act.

A violation of Section 21(p)}(7) is alleged lor the following reason: Thie open dumping
of waste was caused or allowed in 2 manner which resulted in deposition of gencral
or clean construction or demolition debris.

Pursuant (o Scction 35(a)(1) of the {Itlinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 11.CS
3/53(a) 1)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any used or waste tire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
dumnping of used or wastc tires was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to 35 Jl. Adm. Code 812.101(a). all persons, except those spectficatty exempted
by Scction 21(d) of the {lilinows} Environmental Prolection Act. shall submit to the
Agency an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.

A vielation of 35 11 Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged Tor the following reason: A waste
disposal site was operated without submitting to the Hlinois EPA an application for
a permil to develop and operate a landfill.
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1750105005 — Stark County Site Photographs
Webber, Julie Page 1 of 11
FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:53 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-001 jpg

COMMENTS: A plastic tank and
open dumping of demolition debris
in background and a trailer of new

demolition debris in foreground.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 'y Ta
Jeff Port . 3 g

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-002.jpg

COMMENTS: Trailer of
demolition debris brought to site
since previous inspection.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc



1750105005 — Stark County Site Photographs
Webber, Julie Page 2 of 11
FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-003.jpg

COMMENTS: Domestic waste
and waste tire in pick up bed.

DATE: September 26,2011
TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeft Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-004.jpg

COMMENTS: Domestic waste
and waste tire on ground near house
and garage.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~0926201 1 .doc



1750105005 — Stark County Site Photographs
Webber, Julie Page 3 of 11
FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: §

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-005.jpg

COMMENTS: Large pile of
domestic waste and demolition
debris.

DATE: September 26,2011
TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-006.jpg

COMMENTS: Trailer of
demolition debris.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc



1750105005 -- Stark County Site Photographs
Webber, Julie Page 4 of 11
FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the south.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~0926201 1-007.jpg

COMMENTS: Several piles of
waste tires.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photogreph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~0926201 1-008 jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc



1750105005 -- Stark County Site Photographs
Webber, Julie Page Sof 11
FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-009.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:56 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeft Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-010.jpg

COMMENTS: Waste tires in
foreground and demolition debris in
background.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~0926201 1.doc



1750105005 -- Stark County Site Photographs
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DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:57 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1!

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-01 1jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DATE: September 26, 201§

TIME: 9:57 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12 . F

i

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-012.jpg

COMMENTS; More waste tires.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc
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DATE: September 26, 201 |
TIME: 9:58 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-013 jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 9:59 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-014_jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc
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DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:00 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-015 jpg

COMMENTS: Fiberglass boat
ang plastic drums.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:00 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-016 jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc
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DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JefT Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the south.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 17

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-017,jpg

COMMENTS: Demolition debris
and waste tire.

DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeft Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 18

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-018.jpg

COMMENTS: Pile of telephone
poles.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc
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DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 19

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-019 jpg

COMMENTS: I[noperable
vehicles.

DATE: September 26,2011
TIME: 10:03 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 20

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-020.jpg

COMMENTS: [noperable
vehicies.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc
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DATE: September 26, 2011
TIME: 10:03 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
toward the northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 21

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011-021 jpg

COMMENTS: Inoperable
vehicles.

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1750105005~09262011.doc



BTATE OF ILLINOIS } No. 86433
COUNTY OF STARK | 88

JRUSTEE'S DEED This instrument wes filed for record
STARK COUNTY In the Racorderfl to the Cqunty

sloreasid on the_ Oﬂaﬂls daydfﬁ.\.\l,
Prepared By: AD.200% gt {30 P.-M

William R, Kelly
Attorney at Law

416 Main St., Suite 832
Peoria, IL 61602

{309) 674-4565

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY-Do Not Write In The Above Area
JRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR(S), LOWELL E. MCKIRGAN and BECKY S. MCKIRGAN, as
Co-Trustees under Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated December 16,
1997, of the County of Stark and the State of Illinois for and in consideration of Ten
($10.00) Dollars In hand pald and for other good and valuable consideration, GRANT,
SELL, and CONVEY to JULIE M. WEBBER, solely, the following described real
estate:

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of the right-of-way of the
Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad and the East line of Willow
Street of the Village of LaFayette, which Is approximately 10 feet South
and approximately 160 feet Weast of the Northeast comer of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 13
North, Range 5 East of the Fourth Principal Meridlan, thence Easterly 600
feet along said South R.O.W. tine, thence 217.3 feet South parallel with
said Willow Street, thence 600 feet Westerly parallel with said South
R.O.W. line to said East line to the point of beginning, Stark County,
Lllinots.

TAX I.D.:  03-18-400-005. *
Property Address: 201 Willow St., LaFayette, IL 61449,

This Deed is executed pursuant to and in the exerclse of the power and authority
granted to and vested in said Trustees by the terms of the Trust Agreement mentioned
above, This deed is made subject to any unreleased liens and encumbrances, taxes
for the year 2002 and subsequent years, and to any and all restrictive covenants and
easements of record.

this , 2002,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Zal Trustees has caused this instrument to be executed
2 é day of

REALEB?ATTAEX
Ig.u. Ii-uau

wll.ee




BEczg. MCKIRGAN, as ﬁustee

LOWELL E. MCKIRGAN, g6 Trustee

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss
COUNTY OF PEORIA )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that LOWELL E.
MCKIRGAN and BECKY S. MCKIRGAN, as Co-Trustees under Revocable Living Trust
Agreement dated December 16, 1997, personally known to me to be the same
person{s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the foregoing Instrument appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledge that he signed and delivered this instrument
as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the
release and walver of all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption laws
of the State of Illinois.

Given under my hand and notarial seal thi
2002,

Jufie M. Webber e
201 Wilfew St.
LaFayette, IL 61449

MAIL TAX BILL TO:
Julie M. Webber

201 Willow St.
LaFayette, IL 61449

PV




PROOF OF SERVICE
1 hereby certify that I did on the 15th day of November 2011, send by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office

Box a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,
RECEIVE L

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST CLERK'S OF FIC
To:  Julie Webber NOVY 1§ 8 2
1013 Beech Street STATE'OF |
Chillicothe, IL 61523 ooTATE OF ILLINOIS

~ollution woaw’m Dt‘kifu

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  John Themauit, Clerk Z»\? = ?I
Pollution Control Board Gin Al
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

MichelleM. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



